SHEET #4 SIXTH REVISION

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION

Available:

For the 263 public fire hydrants owned and maintained by the Water District's system on January 1, 2024, there shall be paid to the Water District by the municipality served an annual fire protection charge as follows:

Rates:

Boothbay Harbor

For the existing 157 hydrants,

a total annual amount of:

\$760,959

Town of Boothbay

For the existing 85 hydrants,

a total annual amount of:

\$411,984

Town of Southport

For the existing 21 hydrants.

a total annual amount of:

\$101,784

Total Annual Charge for 263 hydrants: \$1,274,727

Rate for hydrants installed after January 1, 2024, shall be determined in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission Rules and Regulations Chapter 690.

All public fire hydrants now existing or to be installed will be cared for and maintained in good working order (unavoidable accidents excepted) by the District. Hydrants are to be connected only to mains having a diameter of 6" or larger. Once any fire hydrant is actually installed and in operation, the total annual fire protection service charge then in effect will not be reduced should the municipality served order one or more hydrants discontinued.

Should the municipality served order any hydrant or hydrants moved to a different location, the municipality served shall pay to the District all costs of moving said hydrant or hydrants.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills under this rate are net and will be due any payable within 25-days after the bill is mailed. Such bills are net and ordinarily will be rendered quarterly in advance.

Interest on Unpaid Bills - Late payment charges will be the maximum amount allowed under Chapter 870 of the Maine Public Utilities Commission's Rules.

Issued:

September 14, 2023

Effective:

January 1, 2024

Docket No.

2023-00240

Jonathan E. Ziegra, General Manager Boothbay Region Water District

DOCKET NO: 2023-00240 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24

SHEET #1
SIXTH REVISION

ANNUAL RATES FOR WATER TO METERED CUSTOMERS

This schedule is applicable to all customers in the territory taking water service continuously throughout the twelve months of the year for use solely by the customer on his own premises.

Quarterly:

For the first

600 Cu. Ft. or less

\$ 95.78

For all in excess of

600 Cu. Ft. per quarter

\$ 10.23 per 100 cubic feet

MINIMUM CHARGES

For each customer served through a single meter, there shall be a Minimum Charge, based on the size of the meter installed:

Size of Meter	Quarterly Allowance	Charge
5/8**	600	\$95.78
3/4"	2,400	\$279.92
1"	3,600	\$402.68
1-1/2"	7,200	\$770.96
2"	12,000	\$1,262.00
3"	24,000	\$2,489.60
4"	36,000	\$3,717.20
Q11	72 000	\$7,400,00

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills under this rate are not and will be due and payable within 25-days after the bill is malled. Bilts may be rendered monthly at the option of the Utility. For monthly billing, the quarterly step water blocks will be divided by three, and the rates per 100 cu.ft. will remain the same. The monthly minimum charge and water allowance will be one-third the quarterly rates.

issued:

September 14, 2023

Effective:

January 1, 2024

Docket No.

2023-00240

2023-00240

onatitan E. Ziegra, General Manager Boothbay Region Water District

DOCKET NO: 2023-00240 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24

SHEET #2 SIXTH REVISION

SEASONAL RATES TO METERED CUSTOMERS

Per Season:

For the first

1,200 Cu. Ft. or less

\$ 383.12

For all in excess of

1,200 Cu. Ft. per quarter

\$ 10.23 per 100 cubic feet

MINIMUM CHARGES

For each customer served through a single meter, there shall be a Minimum Charge, based on the size of the meter installed:

Size of Meter	Seasonal Allowance	Charge
5/8"	1,200	\$383.12
3/4"	4,800	\$751.40
1"	7,200	\$996.92
1-1/2"	14,400	\$1,733.48
2"	24,000	\$2,715.56
3"	48,000	\$5,170.76
4"	72,000	\$7,625.96
6"	144,000	\$14,991.56
8"	288.000	\$29,722,76

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills under this rate are net and will be due and payable within 25-days after the bill is malled. Bills may be rendered monthly at the Option of the Utility. For monthly billing, the quarterly step water blocks will be divided by three, and the rates per 100 cu.ft. will remain the same. The monthly minimum charge and water allowance will be one-third the quarterly rates.

issued:

September 14, 2023

Effective:

January 1, 2024

Docket No.

2023-00240

Jonathan E. Ziegra, General Manager Boothbay Region Water District

DOCKET NO: 2023-00240 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24

SHEET #3
SIXTH REVISION

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION RATES

AVAILABLE:

To customers using the District's service for private fire protection. The following rates apply to fire protection only and include no allowance of water or other than fire fighting purposes.

MINIMUM CHARGE:

Connection Size	Quarterly	Per Year or Season
For each 2" connection or service	\$168.97	\$675.87
For each 4" connection or service	\$337.93	\$1,351.73
For each 6" connection or service	\$566.39	\$2,265.58
For each 8" connection or service	\$982.70	\$3,930.80
For each 10" connection or service	\$1,416.83	\$5,667.32
Each private hydrant with a separate connection	\$566.39	\$2,265.58

SEASONAL HYDRANTS

For each 2" connection to surface lines	\$698.48
For each 4" connection to surface lines	\$1,396.94

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The annual rates for sprinklers and private hydrants will be payable quarterly in advance.

The seasonal hydrant charge will be paid in advance.

Issued:

September 14, 2023

Effective:

January 1, 2024

Docket No.

2023-00240

DOCKET NO: 2023-00240 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24

Jovathan E. Ziegra, General Manager Boothbay Region Water District